substantially by additional paid-up capital and loans from shareholders and lease financing for
some agriculture equipment.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

4.3 Other Information

4.3.1 Commissioners and directors of PT LPI

The members of the board of commissioners of PT LPI as at the Latest Practicable Date are:

President Commissioner : Darsono
Vice President Commissioner : Sugiarso Tanzil
Commissioner : Budijati Wangsit
Commissioner : Iwan Samsuddin
Commissioner : Bima Widjaja Saputra
Commissioner : Siswanto

The directors of PT LPI as at the Latest Practicable Date are:

President Director : Daddy Hariadi
Vice President Director : Irsan Samsuddin
Director : Suriati Samsuddin
Director : Edie Harjadi

4.3.2 Employees of PT LPI

Based on information provided by PT LPI, as at 31 March 2008, PT LPI had a total of
approximately 340 permanent employees and there has been no labour unrests in the last three
financial years and up to the Latest Practicable Date.

4.3.3 Shareholders and Share Capital of PT LPI before and after the Proposed Subscription

Before the Proposed Subscription After the Proposed Subscription

Paid Up Paid Up
Names of No. of Capital No. of Capital
shareholders PT LPI (in Rp PT LPI (in Rp
of PT LPI Shares % ’million) Shares % ’million)

PT SIMP – – – 187,500 60.00% 187,500

PT BSS 100,000 80.00% 100,000 100,000 32.00% 100,000

Irsan Samsuddin 11,000 8.80% 11,000 11,000 3.52% 11,000

Suriati Samsuddin 8,000 6.40% 8,000 8,000 2.56% 8,000

Iwan Samsuddin 3,500 2.80% 3,500 3,500 1.12% 3,500

Darsono 2,500 2.00% 2,500 2,500 0.80% 2,500

Total 125,000 100.00% 125,000 312,500 100.00% 312,500

4.3.4 Loan arrangements

In January 2008, PT LPI entered into a loan facility agreement with PT Bank DBS Indonesia, for
the grant of various facilities amounting to an aggregate of Rp175 billion to finance (i) the
rehabilitation of the sugar production factory located in Kabupaten Pati, Central Java and (ii) the
Partnership Program. As at the Latest Practicable Date, PT LPI has drawn down approximately
Rp55.6 billion of the loan facilities from PT Bank DBS Indonesia.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

In April 2008, PT LPI entered into a loan facility agreement with PT Bank Rakyat Indonesia Tbk,